recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

5

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and an analysis of their
cash flow characteristics to determine how the instruments shall be measured.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement categories in
accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

The Directors concluded that there were no measurement difference between IAS 39 and IFRS 9 for the Bank’s liabilities
on 1 January 2019.

IAS 39
Impairment

loss allowance
balance

US$

Remeasurement
US$

IFRS 9
Impairment loss

allowance
balance

US$

Measurement Category
Interbank placements - 26 771 26 771
Investment securities - 374 082 374 082

5 445 968 8 175 135 13 621 103
Loans and advances 5 445 968 6 162 469 11 608 437
Loan commitments - 1 551 975 1 551 975
Financial guarantees - 460 691 460 691

Total 5 445 968 8 575 988 14 021 956

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new expected credit loss allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss
model at 1 January 2018:

Carrying Amount
1 January 2018

US$
Armotised cost
Cash and cash equivalents

Opening balance – IAS 39 89 553 202
Additional IFRS 9 impairment allowance – Expected Credit Loss (ECL) (26 771)

Closing balance – IFRS 9 89 526 431

Loans and advances
Opening balance – IAS 39 210 483 221